

VIJENDER KUMAR Vs. AYODHYA PRASAD PRASADIYA
@ SHRIRAM PRASAD SAHOO

01.04.2024

At 11:55 a.m.

Present: Advocate Shri P.K. Chaudhary along with claimant Shri Vijender Kumar.

None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner) despite substituted service through publication in daily newspaper '*Naya India*' on 07.10.2019.

Advocate Shri Ashutosh for R3/New India Assurance Co. Ltd.

Application under section 166/140 M.V. Act has been filed seeking compensation/Award Rs.22,00,000/- and interim compensation Rs.1,00,000/- for damage caused to vehicle No. **DL1LR-8651**.

Testimony of **PW1** Shri Vijender Kumar (applicant herein), **PW2** Smt. Pushpa (claimant in connected MACT No. 478/17) and another **PW2** Shri Ravinder Pal Singh has been recorded in connected matter which has been treated as leading case.

Put up on **12.08.2024** along with connected matter.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/01.04.2024